

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

Chapter 112.

Resolve in favor of the town of Lyndon.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to the Town of Lyndon, town of Lyndon, as bounty on wild animals, not allowed in general resolve of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, the sum of five dollars additional to that allowed last year.

Approved February 6, 1873.

Chapter 113.

Resolve in favor of Samuel T. Sewall.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized S.T. Sewell, in and directed to deed to Samuel T. Sewall of Island Falls, in the county of Aroostook, lot numbered fourteen in township numbered four, range four, west from the east line of the state, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 6, 1873.

Chapter 114.

Resolve authorizing the adjutant general to sell the gun house at Milo.

Resolved, That the adjutant general is hereby authorized to sell Authorizing sale the gun house, and lot of land on which the same is situated, in the town of Milo, in the county of Piscataquis, to any person or persons applying therefor, for such sum as he may think is reasonable and right. All resolves inconsistent with this resolve are hereby repealed.

Approved February 6, 1873.

Chapter 115.

Resolve in aid of a road in Crystal plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred and fifty dollars be, and Road in Crystal. the same is hereby appropriated in aid of building and repairing roads and bridges in Crystal plantation; four hundred to be expended on the lower road, so called, leading from Kimball's mills by Sumner Bradford's house, to Patten village; and two hundred and fifty dollars to be expended on that portion of the road leading

lautation, in aid of.

of gun house in Milo.

favor of.

in fayor of.

Снар. 112.

BANGOR CHILDREN'S HOME .-- C. S. PAGE .-- LONG SWAMP ROAD.

CHAP. 116. from the town of Sherman to Houlton, which lies in Crystal plantation; the same to be expended under the direction of the land agent or some person by him designated.

Approved February 11, 1873.

Chapter 116.

Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand dollars to the trustees of the Bangor Children's Home, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury therefor.

Approved February 11, 1873.

Chapter 117.

Resolve in favor of Charles S. Page.

Charles S. Page, in favor of. Resolved, That the governor and council pay to the Perkins institution and Massachusetts asylum for the blind, of South Boston, Massachusetts, a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars for the support of Charles S. Page of Winterport, a partially blind person, for the ensuing year, to enable him to learn a trade, by which he may support himself, out of the state treasury, from funds appropriated for the deaf, dumb and blind.

Approved February 11, 1873.

Chapter 118.

Resolve in aid of repairing the road through Long Swamp, in the town of Littleton.

Long Swamp road, in favor of, Resolved, That there be an appropriation from the state, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, or by some one by him appointed, on the road through Long swamp, so called, in the town of Littleton, in the county of Aroostook, the sum of one thousand dollars.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Bangor Children's Home, in favor of.